

No. 20-1029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF  
INTERNATIONAL SIGN ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JOSEPH S. HALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEJANDRA ÁVILA  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(jhall@kellogghansen.com)

August 20, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AFFIRMING THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING WOULD HAVE DISRUPTIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE ON- PREMISES SIGN INDUSTRY AND ITS CUSTOMERS.....	6
A. Regulatory Certainty Is Good For Busi- ness And Should Be Preserved .....	6
B. Eliminating Reasonable On-Premises/ Off-Premises Distinctions Will Chill Protected Speech And Cause Severe Economic Harm To On-Premises Sign Owners And Their Customers.....	8
II. REGULATORS DO NOT CONSIDER THE CONTENT OF SIGNS WHEN ENFORC- ING OFF-PREMISES PERMIT REQUIRE- MENTS.....	10
III. THE REGULATIONS ARE NARROWLY TAILORED .....	12
A. The Regulations Are Not Under- inclusive .....	12
B. On-Premises/Off-Premises Distinctions Are The Most Effective And Workable Content-Neutral Means Of Regulating Signs.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	7
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	16
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	17
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Township of Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977) .....	12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	15
<i>Packer Corp. v. Utah</i> , 285 U.S. 105 (1932) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	2, 7, 12, 15
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>St. Louis Poster Advert. Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919) .....	6, 14
<i>Suffolk Outdoor Advert. Co. v. Hulse</i> , 439 U.S. 808 (1978) .....	6
<i>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 242 U.S. 526 (1917) .....	6, 14

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
Highway Beautification Act of 1965, 23 U.S.C.	
§ 131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
23 U.S.C. § 131(a)-(c).....	2
23 U.S.C. § 131(b).....	3
Ala. Code § 23-1-273 .....	3
Alaska Stat.:	
§ 19.25.090 .....	3
§ 19.25.105.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-7902 .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 27-74-302 .....	3
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 5442.5 .....	3
Del. Code Ann. tit. 17, § 1121.....	3
Fla. Stat.:	
§ 479.16 .....	3
§ 479.111 .....	3
Ga. Code Ann. § 32-6-72 .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 264-72.....	3
§ 445-112.....	3
Idaho Code § 40-1910A .....	3
225 Ill. Comp. Stat.:	
440/3.17-440/3.18.....	3
440/4.....	3
440/4.03-440/4.04.....	3

Ind. Code § 8-23-20-7.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 68-2233 .....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 177.841.....	3
La. Stat. Ann. § 48:461.2 .....	3
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 23:	
§ 1903 .....	3
§ 1908 .....	3
§ 1914 .....	3
Md. Code Ann., Transp.:	
§ 8-741.....	3
§ 8-744.....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93D, § 2.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws:	
§ 252.302 .....	3
§ 252.313 .....	3
Minn. Stat. § 173.08.....	3
Miss. Code Ann. § 49-23-5 .....	3
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 39-218 .....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 410.320.....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 238:24 .....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:5-11 .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113A-165 .....	3
Ohio Rev. Code Ann.:	
§ 5516.06 .....	3
§ 5516.061 .....	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 69, §§ 1273-1274.....	3

S.C. Code Ann.:	
§ 39-14-20.....	3
§ 39-14-30.....	3
S.D. Codified Laws:	
§ 31-29-63.....	3
§ 31-29-63.4.....	3
Utah Code Ann. § 72-7-504 .....	3
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10:	
§ 488.....	3
§ 493.....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 33.2-1217.....	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 47.42.040.....	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 24-10-104.....	3
23 C.F.R. § 750.705(h) .....	3
Austin, Tex., Code of Ordinances:	
§ 25-10-3(10) .....	4
§ 25-10-3(11) .....	4
§ 25-10-152(A).....	4
§ 25-10-152(B)(1) .....	4
§ 25-10-152(B)(2)-(5).....	4
§ 25-10-152(B)(2)(b) .....	4
Chicago, Ill., Municipal Code § 13-20-680 .....	16
Cincinnati, Ohio, Municipal Code:	
§ 895-1-O.....	3
§ 1427-03-O.....	3
§ 1427-03-O1.....	3

Dallas, Tex., Code:	
§ 51A-7.306 .....	3
§ 51A-7.1715 .....	3
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## OTHER MATERIALS

H. Gene Hawkins, Jr. et al., Statistical Analysis of the Relationship between On-Premise Digital Signage and Traffic Safety (Dec. 17, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.signresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/Digital-Signage-Traffic-Safety-A-Statistical-Analysis.pdf">http://www.signresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/Digital-Signage-Traffic-Safety-A-Statistical-Analysis.pdf</a> .....	15
Indianapolis Advertising Sign Permit Application, <a href="https://www.indy.gov/activity/signs-and-advertising-permits">https://www.indy.gov/activity/signs-and-advertising-permits</a> .....	11
Int'l Sign Ass'n et al. Amicus Br. in Support of Appellant, <i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 610 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016) (B260074) (Nov. 19, 2015).....	7
Deanna Isaacs, “Little” LED billboards, big nuisance, Chi. Reader (Sept. 4, 2013), <a href="https://www.chicagoreader.com/chicago/scott-waguespack-unregulated-led-billboards-stalled-ordinance/Content?oid=10853242">https://www.chicagoreader.com/chicago/scott-waguespack-unregulated-led-billboards-stalled-ordinance/Content?oid=10853242</a> .....	16
Maryland Outdoor Advertising Sign Permit Form, <a href="https://onestop.md.gov/licenses/outdoor-advertising-sign-permit-5d1540bf54f24d03e999879c">https://onestop.md.gov/licenses/outdoor-advertising-sign-permit-5d1540bf54f24d03e999879c</a> .....	11

Paul Merrion, <i>Digital ad signs a turnoff for City Hall</i> , Crain's Chi. Bus. (July 23, 2013).....	16
Mississippi Application for Permit To Erect Outdoor Signs, <a href="https://mdot.ms.gov/documents/Maintenance/ODA/MND-800%20(rev.%2012-19).pdf">https://mdot.ms.gov/documents/Maintenance/ODA/MND-800%20(rev.%2012-19).pdf</a> .....	11
New Jersey Application for Outdoor Advertising Permit, <a href="https://www.state.nj.us/transportation/business/epermits/oda/pdf/oa-6.pdf">https://www.state.nj.us/transportation/business/epermits/oda/pdf/oa-6.pdf</a> .....	11
Out of Home Advert. Ass'n of Am., Billboards Lead OOH Recovery and Over Half of Top 100 OOH Advertisers More Than Double Spend (May 21, 2021), <a href="https://oaaa.org/AboutOOH/Factsamp;Figures/AnnualQuarterlyRevenue.aspx">https://oaaa.org/AboutOOH/Factsamp;Figures/AnnualQuarterlyRevenue.aspx</a> .....	13
Out of Home Advert. Ass'n of Am. et al. Amicus Br. Supporting Appellant's Pet'n for Reh'g En Banc, <i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , 937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019) (No. 17-6238) (Oct. 7, 2019) .....	7, 8
Wyoming Outdoor Advertising Permit Application, <a href="http://www.dot.state.wy.us/files/live/sites/wydot/files/shared/Right_of_Way/Permit%20Application.pdf">http://www.dot.state.wy.us/files/live/sites/wydot/files/shared/Right_of_Way/Permit%20Application.pdf</a> .....	11
